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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed on October 12, 1999,
 by Mark B. Aronson (Complainant) to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) James D. Porterfield, which was issued on October 7, 1999, in the above-captioned proceeding.  On November 8, 1999, Reply Exceptions were filed by Duquesne Light Company (DLC).


History of the Proceeding
On March 13, 1998, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Commission against DLC.
  DLC timely answered the subject Complaint and filed New Matter.  A Motion to Dismiss the Complaint in Part was also filed.  The Complainant answered the New Matter and replied to the Motion to Dismiss in Part.  The Complainant also filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, to which DLC filed an Answer.  The Complainant engaged in discovery in advance of the hearing.


By Notice to the Parties, dated May 14, 1998, a Prehearing Conference was scheduled for and held on July 13, 1998, with ALJ Porterfield assigned as the presiding officer.
  For the Prehearing Conference, the Complainant entered an appearance on his own behalf, and DLC was represented by counsel.  The Complainant offered a Prehearing Memorandum.  DLC’s Motion to Dismiss the Complaint in Part was denied, and the Complainant’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings was denied.  The Complainant’s Motion to Amend the Complaint was granted, after counsel for DLC indicated that the Motion would not be opposed.

On October 2, 1998, DLC filed a Certificate of Partial Satisfaction asserting that the Complainant had acknowledged that he had received the relief requested regarding the appearance on residential customers’ bills of the correct address for the Downtown Pittsburgh customer service center.  The Complainant filed objections to the Certificate of Partial Satisfaction.


By Notices to the Parties dated July 15 and 22, 1998, the Complaint was scheduled for an evidentiary hearing on October 14 and 15, 1998.  For the scheduled hearing, the Complainant entered an appearance on his own behalf and testified in support of his Complaint.  He filed prepared direct, supplemental, and additional supplemental testimony and sponsored six (6) exhibits.  


Counsel for DLC offered the testimony of several witnesses and sponsored twelve (12) exhibits.
The record of the proceeding consists of the Prehearing Conference Order; the Complainant’s thirteen (13) exhibits; DLC’s twelve (12) exhibits; the prepared direct, supplemental direct, and additional supplemental direct testimony of the Complainant; the transcript of the Prehearing Conference, which is seven (7) pages in length; the transcript of the on‑the‑record proceedings from October 14 and 15, 1998; the Request for Correction of Transcript, dated November 6, 1998; and the Main and Reply Briefs filed by the Complainant and DLC.


The Initial Decision of ALJ Porterfield was issued on October 7, 1999.  In his Initial Decision, ALJ Porterfield concluded, inter alia, that the Amended Complaint should be denied and dismissed because the Complainant had failed to show that DLC violated a law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or that DLC violated a regulation or order of the Commission.  Exceptions and Reply Exceptions were filed as above noted.


Discussion


In his Initial Decision, ALJ Porterfield made forty-four (44) Findings of Fact (I. D., pp. 6-19) and drew eleven (11) Conclusions of Law (I. D., pp. 48-51).  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law to the extent that they are not expressly, or by necessary implication, overruled or modified by this Opinion and Order.



Initially, we are reminded that we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 86 Pa. 410, 485 A.2d 1217, 1222 (1984).  Any Exception or argument which is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.


The instant Complaint involved a residential customer who challenged the legality and propriety of DLC’s billing practices, relating to the imposition of late‑payment charges and the computation and full disclosure thereof, and who also sought to have DLC censored for failing to show on its bill payment form for an eleven (11)-month period the correct address of its customer service center in Downtown Pittsburgh.  DLC contended throughout the proceeding that it had not failed to provide adequate and reasonable service, in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, as alleged implicitly by the Complaint.



The Complainant’s Exceptions Nos. 1, 4 and 5 will be considered jointly, since they are interrelated.  The Complainant contends in these Exceptions that the ALJ in his Initial Decision is, in effect, excusing DLC from complying with the requirements of the Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §1601, et seq.  Specifically, the Complainant contends that the Truth in Lending Act provides that the cost for making deferred payment must be set forth as an annual percentage rate and that any state statute or rule that provides to the contrary is expressly overruled (Exc., p. 1).  The Complainant further contends that DLC’s bill violates the requirement that the percentage be expressed as an annual percentage.  



Premised upon our review of the record as developed in this proceeding and in light of judicial precedent, we conclude that these Exceptions are not meritorious.  DLC is exempted from the requirements of the Truth and Lending Act because of its status as a state-regulated public utility.  The United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit, in Mark B. Aronson v. The Peoples Natural Gas Company, 180 F.3rd 558 (1999), considered Section 1603 of the Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. §1603, which gives the Federal Reserve Board the right to exempt transactions under state-regulated public utility tariffs, and Section 226.3 of Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. 226.3, in which the Federal Reserve Board exempts:

(c)
Public utility credit.
An extension of credit that involves public utility service provided through pipe, wire, other connected facilities, or radio or similar transmission (including extensions of such facilities), if the charges for services, delayed payment, or any discounts for prompt payment are filed with or regulated by any government unit...

In its decision issued on June 8, 1999, the Third Circuit upheld the District Court’s grant of summary judgment to Peoples Gas, reasoning as follows:

In any event, it is clear that Pennsylvania both requires a utility to file its tariff and regulates utility rates.  See 66 Pa. Const. Stat. Ann. §1303 et seq.  There is also no question that Peoples Gas has filed the necessary tariffs with the Pennsylvania PUC and is regulated under Pennsylvania law.  Therefore, we cannot conclude that application of TILA and Regulation Z to exempt Peoples Gas was inappropriate in this case.

We conclude that the same reasoning applies to DLC.  We regulate DLC’s rates, and its filed tariff includes the 1.25% late charge.  (Finding of Fact No. 21).  Accordingly, the Complainant’s Exceptions Nos. 1, 4, and 5 are denied.



The Complainant’s Exceptions Nos. 2 and 7 will be considered jointly, since they are interrelated.  In these Exceptions, the Complainant objects to Conclusion of Law No. 8, which determined that, in light of other provisions made to notify the public and the minimal inconvenience likely to have been experienced, DLC’s failure to change the address of its customer service center shown on the back of some customers’ bills does not amount to inadequate, inefficient, unsafe or unreasonable service.  The Complainant contends that this Conclusion of Law is incorrect because a number of elderly customers were inconvenienced by DLC’s failure to change the address of its customer service center shown on the back of some customer bills.



On review of these Exceptions, we find them not to be meritorious.  A review of the evidentiary record reveals that there was no evidence proffered that any customers, elderly or not, were inconvenienced because of the address on the back of the bill.  We note that, although the address of the customer service center on the backside of some residential bill forms was not immediately changed to reflect the new location of the customer service center, DLC made other provisions for notifying its customers of the move.  (I.D., Finding of Fact No. 42).  For these reasons, Exceptions Nos. 2 and 7 are denied.



The Complainant’s Exceptions Nos. 3 and 6 will be considered jointly, since they are interrelated.  In these Exceptions, the Complainant objects to Conclusions of Law Nos. 4 and 7, asserting that DLC’s billing practices were in violation of DLC’s own filed Tariff (Exc., p. 2) and that DLC does charge interest (late charges) on previously-imposed interest (late charges) contrary to applicable law.  



The Complainant’s Exception to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 4 is misplaced.  Based on the record, the ALJ concluded that DLC’s billing practices were fair and reasonable.  The contention of the Complainant on this issue is convincingly refuted by the ALJ’s discussion on pages 22‑33 of the Initial Decision.  Similarly, the Complainant contends that the ALJ’s conclusion that DLC does not impose late charges on previously-imposed charges is erroneous.  We disagree.  The record is replete with evidence to the contrary.  (Tr., pp. 65-79, 1‑89, 133‑146, 152-158, 160-165, 172-180, DLC Exh. 10).  We note that Section 56.22 of our Regulations provides that late charges are to be calculated on the overdue portions of the bill.  Ostensibly, overdue portions of a bill could include unpaid late charges. 



Accordingly, the Complainant’s Exceptions Nos. 3 and 6 are denied.  



In his Exception No. 8, the Complainant objects to Conclusion of Law No. 9, asserting that he has “rebutted the presumption” that the practices and procedures of a utility satisfy the statutory requirements of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code if they are in accord with the Commission’s regulations.  Therefore, the Complainant contends that whether DLC is providing “adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service” is called into question.  (Exc., p. 7).  



On review of this Exception, we find it to be lacking in merit.  The ALJ in Conclusion of Law No. 9 states the presumption which we recognize is rebuttable.  The Complainant, in his Exception however, merely makes a bald assertion that he has rebutted this presumption.  The Complainant provides no support for this assertion and, therefore, has failed to rebut the presumption.  Accordingly, we discern no basis on which to grant this Exception.  Exception No. 8 is denied.



In his Exception No. 9, the Complainant objects to Conclusion of Law No. 10, which provides as follows:

10.
Duquesne Light Company did not violate a law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer and did not violate an order or regulation of the Commission when it did not fully comply with its tariff provisions, but, nevertheless, satisfied the intent and purpose of those provisions and complied with the provisions of the Public Utility Code and the regulations of the Commission.

The Complainant excepts to this Conclusion of Law unless its meaning is that DLC committed a breach of contract with its customers.  The Complainant concedes that the matter of breach of contract rests with the Courts and not with the Commission.



We find no merit in this Exception.  Section 5.533(b) of our Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code §5.533(b), provides as follows:

(b)
Each exception shall be numbered and shall identify the finding of fact or conclusion of law to which exception is taken and cite relevant pages of the decision.  Supporting reasons for the exception shall follow each specific exception.



The Complainant’s Exception No. 9 does not conform to the above-quoted Regulation and, therefore, it is summarily denied.  



In his Exception No. 10, the Complainant objects to Conclusion of Law No. 11, which provides as follows:

11.
There is no evidence to support a conclusion that Duquesne Light Company violated a “law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.”  66 Pa. C.S. §701.

The Complainant excepts to this Conclusion of Law unless its meaning is that DLC committed a breach of contract with its customers.  The Complainant concedes that the matter of breach of contract rests with the Courts and not with the Commission.



We shall deny the Complainant’s Exception No. 10 for the same reasons set forth in our disposition of Exception No. 9 supra.  



In his Exception Nos. 11-20, the Complainant objects to the ALJ’s refusal to adopt various “Findings of Fact.”  We note that these proposed “Findings of Fact” are findings of fact of the Complainant’s own composition and bear no relation to any of the ALJ’s Findings of Fact, as included in the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  We note that these Exceptions do not conform to Section 5.533(b), of our Regulations.  52 Pa. Code §5.533(b).  We hasten to point out that it is within the purview of the presiding ALJ to conduct a fair and impartial hearing.  52 Pa. Code §5.485.  We find no indication that the ALJ acted in an arbitrary or capricious manner in this proceeding.  



Accordingly, the Complainant’s Exceptions Nos. 11‑20 are denied.  



In his Exception No. 21, the Complainant objects in general terms to the Order dismissing and denying his Complaint.  The Complainant maintains that he has met his burden of proof by a preponderance of substantial evidence.  



As extensively discussed in the Initial Decision herein and in our disposition of the various Exceptions outlined above, the dismissal of the Complainant’s Complaint is clearly appropriate under both the evidence of record and the applicable law. Accordingly, Exception No. 21 is denied.






Conclusion


We have carefully reviewed the record as developed in this proceeding, including the ALJ’s Initial Decision and the Exceptions filed thereto.  Premised on our review, we conclude that the ALJ’s Initial Decision is amply supported by substantial, competent and probative evidence in the record.  We further conclude that the Exceptions of the Complainant are not meritorious and, accordingly, they will be denied; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Exceptions filed by Mark B. Aronson on October 12, 1999, to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge James D. Porterfield, herein are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge James D. Porterfield issued herein on October 7, 1999, is adopted to the extent that it is consistent with this Opinion and Order.  



3.
That the instant Complaint is denied and dismissed because Mark B. Aronson has failed to demonstrate by a preponderance of substantial evidence that Duquesne Light Company violated a law that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission has jurisdiction to administer or violated a regulation or order of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.



4.
That Mark B. Aronson shall be precluded from filing further Complaints either of an informal or a formal nature regarding the issues raised in the instant proceeding.  That the filing of any such Complaint by Mark B. Aronson shall be dismissed without further proceedings.



5.
That this record shall be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  February 10, 2000

ORDER ENTERED:  




	�	On October 14, 1999, the Complainant filed an Addendum to Exceptions, to which DLC filed a Reply on November 8, 1999.


	�	At page eight (8) of the Complainant’s Reply Brief, the Complainant notes that he is a “formerly admitted attorney,” but he emphasizes elsewhere that he is, in this proceeding, a “pro se Complainant.” (N.T., p. 27; Complainant’s Reply Brief, p. 8).  


	�	A Prehearing Conference Order was issued on May 20, 1998.
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